definition of bearer plants will be within the scope of MFRS 116. After initial

recognition, bearer plants will now be measured under MFRS 116 at accumulated

cost (before maturity) and using either the cost model or revaluation model (after

maturity). As the Group is currently measuring the biological assets at cost less

amortisation, the change in accounting policies is limited to reclassification of the

biological assets to bearer plants.

Biological assets

Prior to the adoption of the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141, biological

assets which form part of the bearer plants were not recognised. With the adoption of

the Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141, the biological assets within the scope

of MFRS 141 are measured at fair value less costs to sell, with fair value changes

recognised in profit or loss.

Company No. 64577 - K

13

 The financial impact of adoption of MFRS 9, 15 and 141 are as follows:

 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 Previously stated

under FRSs

Effects on adoption

of MFRSs

Restated under

MFRSs

As at 31 March 2018 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Non-current assets

   Property, plant and equipment 149,179 22,291 171,470

   Biological assets 22,291 (22,291) -

   Available-for-sale investments 48,895 (48,895) -

   Other investments - 52,448 52,448

Current assets

   Biological assets - 974 974

   Trade receivables 45,862 (687) 45,175

Capital and reserves

   Reserves 415,286 3,556 418,842

   Non-controlling interest 50,481 284 50,765

Current liabilities

   Trade payables 37,032 (344) 36,688

   Other payables and accrued expenses 29,177 (182) 28,995

   Contract liabilities - 526 526

As at 1 April 2017

Non-current assets

   Property, plant and equipment 143,389 23,179 166,568

   Biological assets 23,179 (23,179) -

   Available-for-sale investments 42,991 (42,991) -

   Other investments - 46,544 46,544

Current assets

   Biological assets - 1,160 1,160

   Trade receivables 53,475 (350) 53,125

Capital and reserves

   Reserves 397,204 4,040 401,244

   Non-controlling interest 58,662 323 58,985

Current liabilities

   Trade payables 32,389 (252) 32,137

   Other payables and accrued expenses 30,706 (668) 30,038

   Contract liabilities - 920 920

Company No. 64577 - K

14

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Previously stated

under FRSs

Effects on adoption

of MFRSs

Restated under

MFRSs

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Preceding year corresponding quarter ended

31 December 2017

Other income 4,509 (62) 4,447

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 24,289 (43) 24,246

Non-controlling interest 5,260 (19) 5,241

 29,549 (62) 29,487

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 15,262 (126) 15,136

Non-controlling interests (670) (54) (724)

 14,592 (180) 14,412

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 Previously stated

under FRSs

Effects on adoption

of MFRSs

Restated under

MFRSs

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

For the 9 months ended 31 December 2017

Cash flows from Operating Activities

Profit before tax 37,886 (62) 37,824

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment

11,006

790

11,796

   Amortisation of biological assets 790 (790) -

   Fair value gain on biological assets -  62

Cash flows from Investing Activities

   Addition to property, plant and equipment (17,833) (2,269) (20,102)

   Addition to biological assets (2,269) 2,269 -

Company No. 64577 - K

15

A2. Qualification of Audit Report Of The Preceding Annual Financial Statements

There was no qualification of audit report for the preceding annual financial statements.

A3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

 The financial performance of the Group's Milling & Estate Segment is affected by seasonal

crop production, seasonal external supply of fresh fruits bunch and fluctuating commodity

prices whereas the Group’s Oleochemical Segment is mainly affected by its fluctuating

feedstock prices.

A4.  Unusual Items